MINUTES OF THE 79" MEETING OF THE
CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE &
DAVIDSON COUNTY

The 79" Meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on July 12, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. in the
Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative Offices at the Music City Center,
Nashville, Tennessee.

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Marty Dickens, Irwin Fisher, Randy Goodman,
Vonda McDaniel, Willie McDonald, Randy Rayburn, Renata Soto, and Leigh Walton

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: David McMurry

OTHERS PRESENT: Charles Starks, Donna Gray, Brian Ivey, Jasmine Quattlebaum,
Heidi Runion, Mary Brette Wylly, Natasha Blackshear, and Joey Garrison

Chair Marty Dickens opened the meeting for business at 9:00 a.m. and stated that a
qguorum was present.

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County — Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030
of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the Convention
Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the Chancery Court
of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari. These appeals must
be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the Authority. Any person or
other entity considering an appeal should consult with private legal counsel to ensure that
any such appeals are timely and that all procedural requirements are met.

ACTION: Vonda McDaniel made a motion to approve the 78" Meeting Minutes of May
3, 2018. The motion was seconded by Leigh Walton and approved unanimously by the
Authority.

The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for August 2, 2018.

Charles Starks shared with the board the requirements of the annual meeting as defined
by the bylaws and the requirement to elect officers of the Authority and to conduct such
other business as may be properly brought before the meeting (Attachment #1) and there
was discussion.

ACTION: Randy Rayburn made a motion that, pursuant to Article IV of the bylaws, Marty
Dickens be elected as Chair, Vonda McDaniel as Vice-Chair, and Willie McDonald as



Secretary and Treasurer. The motion was seconded by Leigh Walton, and approved
unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks discussed the Consideration of Land Acquisition — 719 4" Avenue South
(Attachments #1 and #2) and there was discussion.

ACTION: Leigh Walton made a motion approving the resolution to purchase property at
719 4™ Avenue South whereby (a) the Authority is authorized to purchase real property
municipally known as Map/Parcel number 093-15-0-004.00, consisting of approximately
0.45 acres, in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee from John and Michelle Doulis for
$3,850,000, pursuant to the terms of that certain Real Estate Purchase Agreement, dated
May 31, 2018 and as amended on June 29, 2018, and considered this day with such
Agreement (as Amended) being ratified (b) upon his acceptance of the property’s Phase
I, survey and other due diligence materials, Charles Starks is authorized in the name of
and for the account of the Authority and on such terms and conditions as set forth in the
contract, to sign, execute and endorse all documents necessary to consummate the
transaction contemplated by the contract, and (c) the payment of expenses, fees and
disbursements incurred in connection with the purchase of the property is approved and
authorized. The motion was seconded by Willie McDonald, and approved unanimously
by the Authority.

Charles Starks gave an Operations Update and there was discussion.

Charles Starks presented the Amendment Centerplate Contract (Attachments #1 and
#3) and there was discussion.

ACTION: Randy Rayburn made a motion [i] approving an amendment to the Food and
Beverage Operations and Service Agreement with Volume Services, Inc. d/b/a
Centerplate to allow for direct contracting with and billing to the Authority and [ii]
authorizing Charles Starks to execute the amendment and take any actions necessary
or appropriate to finalize it. The motion was seconded by Randy Goodman, and
approved unanimously by the Authority.

Charles Starks discussed the Francis Guess Luncheon (Attachment #1) and there was
discussion.

ACTION: Vonda McDaniel made a motion approving the extension of the sponsorship
of the Community Foundation Francis S. Guess Bridge to Equality Luncheon for an
additional three years. The motion was seconded by Willie McDonald, and approved
unanimously by the Authority.



Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum gave a DBE update (Attachment #1) and
there was discussion.

Charles Starks gave a Tax Collections update (Attachment #1) and there was
discussion.

With no additional business, the Authority unanimously moved to adjourn at 9:58 a.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Ui

Charles L. Starks
President & CEO
Convention Center Authority

Approved:

Marfy Digkeds, Chair

CCA 79" Meeting Minutes
of July 12, 2018




Convention Center Authority
\

b,

July 12, 2018 ,u'al;f%g_'fﬂ-

Annual Meeting Matters

» Election of FY 18-19 Officers

.Ua.sri:i},'fﬂv

2 \ S

Lafayette Plot Map g
5 wa

» j s
@B\
L)
>
7 »
@'a
u
\/ﬂ
et = ﬁ
Area/SQFT as is - 2.15 Acres Laps s
%Areq/SQFT with closed alley - 2.25 Acres ez, 48, ‘
ta ¢ s

AT EA~

Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018
Attachment #1

Appeal of Decisions

Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority-
Pursuant to the provisions of § 2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of
Laws, please take notice that decisions of the Convention Center
Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law
writ of certiorari. These appeals must be filed within sixty days after
entry of a final decision by the Authority. Any person or other entity
considering an appeal should consult with private legal counsel to
ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural
requirements are met.

,1!&;/%},}‘&

Consideration of Land
Acquisition

719 4th Avenue South

.Ua.sri:i},'fﬂv

OPERATIONS UPDATE

,1!&;/%},}‘&



Amendment Centerplate
Contract

,1!&;/%},}‘&

DBE Update

.Ua.sri:i},'fﬂv

LMG FY18 3rd Quarter
DBE Participation Summary

Total Participation
0.0% 9:0% " Non Diversity Large Busi
. wg_o% on Diversity Large Business

‘ ' Small Business Enterprise

Woman Owned Business
78.83%
Total Female Ethnic Minority

Total Male Ethnic Minority

DBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY:
FY18 Goal 20% % OF TOTAL # OF COMPANIES
IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 0.00% 0
WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 0.00% 0
ISMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 21.17% 2
2

TOTAL 21.17% .
,1!&;/%%,:“-

Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018
Attachment #1

Francis Guess Luncheon

,1!&;/%},}‘&

FY18 3'd Quarter
Reports

.Ua.sri:i},'fﬂv

LMG FY18 3rd Quarter
DBE Participation Dollars Spent

DBE Classification DBE Dollars Spent:

Ethnic Minority Male

African American Owned  $0 (0%)
Ethnic Minority Female

African American Owned  $0 (0%)

Total Minority Business Enterprise $0 (0%)

Total Woman Owned $0 (0%)

Total Small Business $94,712 (21.17%)
Total DBE Participation $94,712 (21.17%)
Total Non Diversity Business $352,639 (78.83%)

,1!&;/%%,}‘“-



LMG FY18 YTD
DBE Participation Summary
as of 3/31/2018
Zs: 0.0% Total Participation Non Diversity Large Business

 Small Business Enterprise
Woman Owned Business
71.40%

Total Female Ethnic Minority

Total Male Ethnic Minority

DBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY: | o 0rToraL | # OF COMPANIES
FY18 Goal 20%

IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 0.00% 0

WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 0.00% 0

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 28.60% 2

TOTAL 28.60% 2

Centerplate FY18 3rd Quarter
DBE Participation Summary

Total Participation

Non Diversity Large Business

Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018
Attachment #1

LMG FY18 YTD
DBE Participation Dollars Spent
as of 3/31/2018

DBE Classification DBE Dollars Spent:

Ethnic Minority Male
African American Owned  $0 (0%)
Ethnic Minority Female

African American Owned  $0 (0%)

Total Minority Business Enterprise $0 (0%)

Total Woman Owned $0 (0%)

Total Small Business $405,347 (28.60%)
Total DBE Participation $405,347 (28.60%)
Total Non Diversity Business $1,012,032 (71.40%)

Centerplate FY18 3rd Quarter
DBE Participation Dollars Spent

DBE Classification DBE Dollars Spent:

Ethnic Minority Male

African American Owned $36,682 (2.55%)
Ethnic Minority Female

African American Owned  $0 (0%)

0.00%T 2.55%
T  Small Business Enterprise
Woman Owned Business
66.06%
3.54% Total Female Ethnic Minority
Total Male Ethnic Minority
DBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY: % OFTOTAL |# OF COMPANIES
FY18 Goal 25%
IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 2.55% 4
IWOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 27.84% 7
[SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 3.54% 2
TOTAL 33.94% 13
Centerplate FY18 YTD
DBE Participation Summary
as of 3/31/2018
% Total Participation Non Diversity Large Business
1.49 \1.85% p
® Small Business Enterprise
29.87%
Woman Owned Business
63.37%
Total Female Ethnic Minority
3.42%

Total Male Ethnic Minority

DBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY: | o ocoonn | 4ok companies
FY18 Goal 25%

IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 3.34% 4
[WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 29.87% 7
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 3.42% 2

TOTAL 36.63% 13

Total Minority Business Enterprise
Total Woman Owned

Total Small Business

Total DBE Participation

Total Non Diversity Business

$36,682 (2.55%)
$400,524 (27.84%)
$50,982 (3.54%)

$488,188 (33.94%)

$950,221 (66.06%)
MusieyCiey

Centerplate FY18 YTD
DBE Participation Dollars Spent
as of 3/31/2018

DBE Classification DBE Dollars Spent:

Ethnic Minority Male
African American Owned $64,341 (1.85%)
Ethnic Minority Female

African American Owned  $51,925 (1.49%)

Total Minority Business Enterprise $116,266 (3.34%)

Total Woman Owned $1,038,396 (29.87%)

Total Small Business $118,847 (3.42%)

Total DBE Participation $1,273,510 (36.63%)

Total Non Diversity Business $2,202,933 (63.37%) e %f‘fll’



Music City Center FY18 3rd Quarter
DBE Participation Summary

0.22%.
\4.25%

11.33%

Total Participation

68.75%

Non Diversity Large Business

 Small Business Enterprise

Woman Owned Business

Total Female Ethnic Minority

Total Male Ethnic Minority

IDBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY

% OF TOTAL # OF COMPANIES

IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 4.47% 6
WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 11.33% 13
ISMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 15.45% 8
TOTAL 31.25% 27
Music City Center FY18 YTD
DBE Participation Summary
as of 3/31/2018
Total Participation
0.33%.4.53% Non Diversity Large Business
15.0%

66.37%

 Small Business Enterprise

Woman Owned Business

Total Female Ethnic Minority

Total Male Ethnic Minority

IDBE PARTICIPATION SUMMARY %OrFToTAL ¥ OF COMPANIES
IMINORITY OWNED BUSINESSES 4.86% 6
WOMEN OWNED BUSINESSES 14.97% 13
ISMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 13.80% 8
TOTAL 33.63% 27

lsuppLY AND
ERVICE
[EXPENDITURE

INashville
[Metropolitan

100,000/yr.

fcoMMITMENT

Istatistical Area

OMNI 2018 Local Participation

689 | 711|713 | 719 | 694

COMMITMENT TO LOCAL
HIRING

[Total FTES GOAL: 300

# FTEs (40 hours) Residents of
[Nashville Metropolitan Statistical
|area Goal: 250

#FTES (40 hours) Residents of
[Davidson County Goal: 200

st 1

177,287

OMNI 2018

111634

176,862

244,553 | $236,458

88 | 561 | 561

Participation

$946,795

wned
lbusiness
fenterprises

50,000/yr.

fsmall, minority

26,680

24,106

35,990

28,362

31,508

146,196

Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018
Attachment #1

Music City Center FY18 3rd Quarter
DBE Participation Dollars Spent

DBE Classification DBE Dollars Spent:

Ethnic Minority Male

African American Owned $117,836 (4.25%)
Ethnic Minority Female

African American Owned $6,000 (.22%)

Total Minority Business Enterprise $123,836 (4.47%)

Total Woman Owned $313,781(11.33%)
Total Small Business $427,951 (15.45%)
Total DBE Participation $865,568 (31.25%)

Total Non Diversity Business $1,904,484 (68.75%)

M ??f/}v

Music City Center FY18 YTD
DBE Participation Dollars Spent
as of 3/31/2018

Ethnic Minority Male
African American Owned  $259,850 (4.53%)
Ethnic Minority Female
African American Owned $18,991 (.33 %)
Total Minority Business Enterprise $278,841 (4.86%)
Total Woman Owned $790,722 (13.80%)
Total Small Business $1,648,848 (28.77%)
Total DBE Participation $1,927,689 (33.63%)

Total Non Diversity Business $3,804,047 (66.37%)

DBE HAPPENINGS

May 23, 2018




SALES UPDATE

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

MCC Portion of April 2018 Tourism Tax Collections

2/5 of 5% Occupancy Tax
Net 1% Occupancy Tax

$2 Room Tax

Contracted Vehicle

Rental Vehicle
Campus Sales Tax

TDZ Sales Tax Increment
Total Tax Collections

MCC Portion of Yea

2/5 of 5% Occupancy Tax
Net 1% Occupancy Tax

$2 Room Tax

Contracted Vehicle

Rental Vehicle
Campus Sales Tax

TDZ Sales Tax Increment
Total YTD Tax Collections

EY 2017 EY 2018
$2,108,375 $2,400,566
$948,812 $1,067,285
$1,222,663 $1,324,024
$157,316 $98,860
$133,460 $151,411
$2,678,463 $1,758,543
s0 so
$7,249,090 $6,800,688

-to-Date Tourism Tax Collections

$18,240,550 $20,418,575
$7,991,987 $8,959,507
$11,389,312 $12,114,677
$1,341,163 $1,692,697
$1,269,177 $1,392,697
$15,804,893 $15,744,545
$22,778,163 $27,641,384
$78,815,246  $87,964,081

All numbers subject to change by CCA Auditors

Net 3% Hotel Tax

531,500,000
530,000,000

528,500,000

527,000,000

$5,617,334

$25,500,000
$24,000,000
$22,500,000
$21,000,000
$19,500,000
$18,000,000
$16,500,000
$15,000,000
$13,500,000
$12,000,000
$10,500,000
$9,000,000
$7,500,000
$6,000,000
54,500,000
$3,000,000
$1,500,000
0

$4,388,108

516,828,080

Net 3% Hotel Tax FY'14.

 eawm |

Net 3% Hotel Tax FY'15.

$25,043,923

520,235,145

[
[ |
[ | [ |
[ | [ |
[ | [ |
[ | [ |
- $23,192,867 -
|| [ |
[ | [ |
[ | [ |
[ | [ |
|| ||

Net 3% Hotel Tax FY'16.

mYTD Collections 4 Total Year Collections

Net 3% Hotel Tax FY'17

[ |
[ |
[ |
[ |
[ |
I
[ |
-
[ |
[ |
[ |
|

Net 3% Hotel Tax FY'18

Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018
Attachment #1

TAX COLLECTIONS

MCC/Hotel Tax Collection

Collections Thru April 2018
(excludes TDZ)

2/5015% | Net1%
Occupancy | Occupancy Contracted |  Rental Variance to
Tax Tax___|$2 Room Tax| Vehicle Tax | Vehicle Tax | Campus Tax Total FY 17-18
Jul $2039304 | $902.483 | $1,202.808 | $155567 | $142.722 | $1693.384 | $6.226,362 -1.69%
August | $1,998.283 | $893.795 | $1.216121 | $174400 | $168.297 | $740274 | 85101178 -6.12%
September | $2,387,360 | $1.064,670 | $1,367.376 | $191.220 | $143228 | $701.167 | $5855038 | 24.11%
October | $2,615,399 | $1.107.769 | $1.331.860 | $203399 | $160.623 | $3.716,125 | $9.035.175 | 56.34%
November | $1,922.729 | $833717 | $1.123.770 | $161409 | $60.270 | $1.437.882 | $5539777 | -12.87%
December | $1,651.629 | $687.340 | $1.045165 | $103448 | $204.420 | $1.064,753 | $4.756.764 | 38.55%
January | $1,340442 | $572.062 | $920.265 | $220.870 | $44643 | $560.537 | $3676,809 | -20.21%
February | $1.671,484 | $724.939 | $1,048.285 | $178.656 | $174.888 | $2.225625 | $6.023.876 | 16.07%
March | $2,491.442 | $1105.443 | $1,435931 | $195850 | $142,188 | $1.846256 | $7.217,109 | 34.86%
April 2,400,566 | $1.067,285 | $1,324.024 | $98.860 | $151.411 | $1.758543 | $6.800,688 -6.19%
May 50 $0 S0 S0 50 S0 50 0.00%
June 50 50 S0 S0 50 50 50 0.00%
YTD Total | $20.418,647 | $8.959,507 | $12,114,685 | $1.602.697 | $1.302,607 | $15.744,545 | $60322.776 | 1058%

All numbers subject to change by CCA Auditors.

514,000,000

M r??,m

$2 Room Tax

$13,000,000
$12,000,000 |
$11,000,000
$10,000,000
$9,000,000
48,000,000
57,000,000
'$6,000,000
$5,000,000
'$4,000,000
$3,000,000
$2,000,000

$1,000,000

$0

$2,192,364.

$12,114,685
511,090,578

$9,597,208

$200RoomTaxFY'14  $200RoomTaxFY'1s  $2.00RoomTaxFY'6  $200RoomTaxFY17  $2.00 Room TaxFY'1s

HYTD Collections 4 Total Year Collections

M




Rental Vehicle

$1,700,000

$1,600,000

$1,500,000

$1,400,000 $310554 - $311,326

- |

$266,655

$1,200,000
$1,100,000
$1,000,000
$900,000
$800,000
$700,000 1,392,607
$600,000
$500,000
$400,000
$300,000
$200,000

$100,000

0

mYTD Collections i Total Year Collections

Campus Tax

$21,000,000
$20,000,000
$19,000,000

¢
| |
el | $3,548,540 |

$17,000,000
$16,000,000 |
$15,000,000
$14,000,000 |
$13,000,000 |
$12,000,000 |
$11,000,000
$10,000,000
$9,000,000
58,000,000
$7,000,000
$6,000,000
$5,000,000
54,000,000
$3,000,000
52,000,000
51,000,000

$0

Campus Tax FY'14. Campus Tax FY'15. Campus Tax FY'16. Campus Tax FY'17. Campus Tax FY'18

,1!:4;7}_? iy

BYTD Collections i Total Year Collections

TOTAL MCC COLLECTIONS BY YEAR

(excludes TDZ)

$10,000,000
$9,000,000

$8,000,000 /\

$7,000,000 / \ AN
$6,000,000 | / A)f\ /\7“
$5,000,000 M\\ MD
$4,000,000 \\\W

$3,000,000 N

—_—

/

$2,000,000

Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
—“FY 14 FY15 =-FY 16 —FY17 —<FY18

Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018
Attachment #1

Contracted Vehicle

$2,000,000

$1,800,000

$1,600,000

$426,071

$1,400,000

$1,200,000

$1,000,000

$1,692,697

- SETELD -
16 7

mYTD Collections  u Total Year Collections

TOTAL MCC COLLECTIONS BY YEAR

WITH CAMPUS TAX (EXCLUDES TDZ)
$75,000,000

570,000,000

$68,091,979
$65,000,000

$61.265.169
$60,000,000 7

$56,156,487
$55,000,000

$50,000,000 $15,744,505
$45,000,000
$40,000,000
$35,000,000
$30,000,000 |
$25,000,000
$20,000,000
$15,000,000
$10,000,000

$5,000,000

$0

Total FY'14  TotalFY1s. Total FY'16 Total FY17
BYTD Collections 4 Total Year Collections @ Campus YTD & Campus Total Year

Total FY'18.

M r??,'fﬂ'

MAY EVENTS

> 19 Events

> 64,456 Attendees

> 30,108 Room Nights

> $48,652,181 Economic Impact

MAY TOURS & SITE VISITS
> 3 Group tours with 132 Attendees
> 9 Sales Site Visits

.lfmig},?ﬂ‘



Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018
Attachment #1

JUNE EVENTS

Convention Center Authority

\

> 18 Events

> 82,455 Attendees

> 104,650 Room Nights

> $74,961,171 Economic Impact

JUNE TOURS & SITE VISITS
> 5 Group tours with 29 Attendees
> 6 Sales Site Visits

)

- = l-" i‘ ‘lgti v-*-—;:
oo July 12, 2018 sl

i



7/12/2018
s1Attachment #2

\'

Convention Center Authority

Ehaehuarbie por Rorkopcens Lirakes

NHPSYPANT NS BA Patie

=Y
HiSoiin

NOTES
. €. TS SUTEVALLTS 11 (EGHACURTS G A% AN LAND SETLEY.
SEATLEORY 7 FA o (4 AR LS SO I IR EFD ST, 337
S GRENTTR Tofhsd 130,009 A7 PE STAARTT OF FAACTCE ALOPTERSY tHE
/ BOIRGEF EXMVIEAR FOR AR SLAVE VRS, d7ATE OF TEWASEEE

D BEARNIGT SHDUSLART BASED (o T TRANESIME COOKDATE SraTul o

713

AT A LT ILELA TN ARG HASTD CHAALDHTRSS TIPS GLn 3073
FOR DRMMONEVRIC HE GHT DETERSENATICL

1/ O TR OVADE DL T

NTEA LA LAY TG DARLATIANTT & m
o4 IO U KIREGN WA 5 FAREN FROAL
i DD W LGP PASELLALAORY,
/ R TONG LETER, D NG RUPORT (VAZ FROMSED 50 D05 EMRLEVSE.
-7 4, T TAONERTY 13 NDTROCWTED A FLOCD ARARDAREA ACCOITRAD T

DHSIaN SOLUTIONS

\ FYTERL SISACENE P AU GMAENT SGENEY FLODD INEATANLE RAIR 108
GOVIRZATIY Rk 47004 FAZTL QL 0044 H, (TR DARRL 3, 010, 2088 2%

PHCA e e o, )

B THs htantn Sedn Suke T 1wk T, Tormmtite 5040

VICINITY MAP
(M.T.&)

prixp o

EXCAATE CAL FEEGNE GUL AT WSS RIIN, an
IR AESII PEFARI 2% O RECLOLG TIE. 5
SR £ TR AT B0 AL TWAS FURVAILD 10 TS S EVOR N
- I3 x PASCRL SOMTANT IIRTGLLAR PLANTIC DRIEESATD | HASEAS ‘@
- i FASKG SPACES FOCA TOTA OF 14 PARYNG SOICES, NN
\ o 2 TG RELLODIGE ATER SHOWINEREOH (5 THE ATAMONA VEANIEA OF THE QITONE. \/.\/.
B FOOTRAT AL EACLAATD FRON B LOCAIED SR G NG CORER S KD A TIEIAT 2
. S e O W LEAEASE D AREA £
\ D CONTOUR STERI AL CUEFEOY, COVTOLRS WIRE MTERPLLAEA FROS AR & A
(488 TSI TAATHON A ST 007 CEIERAE.
JURI RAMANNA

INST. NO. 20151221.0127708, R.0.D.C,

NG,

DEED REFERENCE
‘BErA FATPLRTT CEURETSH T040MY AND 14T S8 DOUIS I POET:
©F RELCRD FIOIST. 300 AT OIS, ROTE

PROPERTY MAP REFERENCE

PR FARCEL 150, 45 GRG0 DAV 4 COUNTY FRICERTY AP
Y Ak

PLAT REFERENCE

BN FAT OF LT HOF. 73,14 AND (5 AS SHODTH £ THE SUSDNISIE N
FLATOF BLFRS CRGRT OF RZCCoD 1 BOO% 8, PATE ST, RODE.

) VN

METRO COVERNMENT CONVENTION CENTER /ﬁ. 0
INST. NO, 20171023 0108325, RO.D.C. z

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
o

THESIS JORITY T 0L AR O LAY AYD T SURITY G W R T
55 GL2ED 1 FAS KADE A7 ARCOADARCE 1THTH INE TE MCAAT SEALTGD
‘pETAR REGUACYEATSFCR AL TSR LUK THLE SUNVEYS. S0 oML s
ERTATLILATD AT ADOFTEL DAL T AT B3PS A0 PGLUDES (TEME L2,
5, B AT 130K TALE A TETILE,

M COVR FTED O UNE 2 S0,

BARGE DESGH SOLUTIONE, o

1575 COUNTILANIC DISFRICY

URBAM SEAVICES BISTRICY.
RAGHYILLE, SAVICSON COUNTY, TERRESEERE

3

S
DAFE BF PLAT QAN ey

RN
THLEND ///
E) %/
FRINTED KAV M w ‘.

ALTA/NSPS LAKD TITLE SURVEY
719 4TH AVENUE SOUTH

COMMONWEALTH DEVELOPMENT GROUP

e

T P AR TEVE 5V 30
T e diser st © wwar e 8 \ﬂma.
oS esmT B COROFUIT MOMADNT QL0 NN I Y
B oreers ¢4 Gt e B NI MDMLAT eVt Pl
B ieng £ifor it drem © RXex agFmn %
B i ot s . AT PR X
T Cofher aaLIOE e iCte = ROPDE O RCT AR
B ma s ma & ror wwGT g e 3 5 ¢ ) : 5 s
NPT DY g £ pomx L 471 o A & e (Gt
3 Fre{l FLbod Gevinde cors) Wb AMER RACHIOL LONT KR TR TN e
TR TRE HYPkE e T rowgh oL A 9T iDL K AT,
B N sl B QT AT M v
O caf Léfor 24 © rmaald LEANEY rreea
# cur AAT AR © Sov1aty oY WCT S
v iz e o - s
y—ai rE © S kmexe e INENNEAD R e
+ Py ED v o K SIOMVATER Uenar T PR TILEMEYE 118 — un
- ot 0 220 MEN W AL THTOm i 4 parsingn —_— g e e
RO ] B i IO LenT Ml (T e JR Frd < R
a et ma m P ot or woTy — T
PROSSI ARG, Pt T T o .
B MU pur e © pur sonz ma - " . EREPASEDFOR-
- Amr B wary vt by

\me.}" ﬂ®~mgﬁ —WD. \Hﬂw Om U-R_mmm.hgmm J—.\l oL ,uuqkin»wﬂunﬂ.&.‘uﬂoxn.ﬂ ®_ M8 2

AEASNCILLE, FALIZI0F SR .3 FILEND. 3500607
FIIRIA006N EADLRNG £ _CAONSURY A IGO0SOTVER, PARCEL L4 .88 TTTF LTk b Trvgs L T




Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018 - Attachment #3

SECOND AMENDMENT TO FOOD AND BEVERAGE OPERATIONS AND SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CONVENTION CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND
YOLUME SERVICES, INC. d/b/a CENTERPLATE

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”), effective as of the day of
2018 (“Effective Date”), is by and between THE CONVENTION CENTER AUTIIORITY
OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY (the “Convention Center Authority”} and VOLUME SERVICES, INC. d/b/a
CENTERPLATE (“Contractor”), a Delaware corporation registered to do business under the
laws of Tennessee. (The Convention Center Authority and the Contractor are collectively
referred to herein as the "Parties™).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, as a result Request for Proposal #12.609 (“RFP”), the Convention Center
Authority and Contracted entered into the Food and Beverage Operations and Services Agreement
dated on or about December 26, 2012 (“Agreement”) wherein Contractor provides food and
beverage service provider to the Music City Center;

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the First Amendiment to the Agreement on or about
December 27, 2017 to exfend the term of the Agreement,

WHEREAS, Contractor is the exclusive provider of food and beverage services for all
conventions, conferences, trade shows and other events held at the Music City Center. As a part
of providing services under the Agreement, Contractor enters into a separate contract with the
Music City Center’s customers for catered events and invoices such customers directly for the
food and beverage services provided,;

WHEREAS, the Patties desire and intend that the Agreement be further modified and
amended, in accordance with the terms of this Amendment, to permit the Convention Center
Authority to enter into an agreement with its customers (licensees) that would also include a
contract for food and beverage services for the convenience of the customer (licensee), which
would result in a single contract with, and single payment by the customer (licensee) to, the
Convention Center Authority; and

THEREFORE, in consideration of the duties, covenants and obligations of the other
hereunder, and for other good and valuable consideration, the Convention Center Authority and
Contractor hereby agree as follows:

1. Direct Customer/Licensee Contract. Notwithstanding any term or provision of the
Agreement to the contrary, the Convention Center Authority may, from time to time, choose to
enter into license agreements with licensees that would not only authorize the licensee to use
certain areas of the Music City Center, but would also obligate the licensee to purchase food and
beverage services to be provided by Confractor with invoicing and collections to be performed
by the Convention Center Authority, pursuant to a form of license agreement to be agreed to by
the Parties. Under those circumstances, the Convention Center Authority will coordinate banquet
event orders, food and beverage service estimates, and other appropriate logistical considerations
so that Contractor provides the same lIevel of quality food and beverage service delivery at the

{01735070.2 }




Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018 - Attachment #3

same cost and expense, including credit card fees, that it currently provides to customers in
accordance with the Agreement. As a result, and under those direct confracting circumstances,
the Convention Center Authority shall be the Contractor’s customer in accordance with the
Agreement and [i] agrees to forward all deposits for food and beverage services to Contractor
within ten (10) business days of receipt; [ii] agrees that all invoices tendered by Contractor will
be paid within thirty (30) days of the date the invoice is received regardless of the financial
arrangements made between the Convention Center Authority and its licensee; and [iii] assumes
all financial liability for food and beverage services charges, even if the licensee defaults on
payments to the Convention Center Authority.

pA Ratification; Full Force and Effect; Entire Agreement. In the event any of the
terms or provisions of this Amendment conflict in any way with any of the terms or provisions of
the Agreement, the applicable terms and provisions of this Amendment shall control. Except as
amended hereby, all terms, provisions and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force
and effect. The Agreement, as amended hereby, constitutes the entire agreement between the
Parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and no further modification or alteration
of the Agreement in any respect, including for additional services, shall be binding unless
evidenced by an agreement in writing signed by the Parties.

3. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts,
and by the different parties hereto in separate counterpaits (including by facsimile or electronic
transmission (.pdf) file), each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken
together shall constitute one and the same agreement {and all signatures need not appear on any
one counterpart).

[ The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.
Signatures appear on the next page.}

{01735070.2 }




Convention Center Authority
7/12/2018 - Attachment #3

THE CONVENTION CENTER CONTRACTOR
AUTHORITY OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND

DAVIDSON COUNTY
BY:

BY:
Print:

Print:
Title:

Title:

Sworn to and subscribed to before me, a

Notary Publie, this day
of , 20 )
by >
the

of Contractor and duly authorized to execute
this instrament on Contractor’s behalf.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

{01735070.2 }






